

410 Kenilworth Ave. | Kenilworth, IL 60043

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Johnathan Kiwala

**Executive Director** 

Kenilworth Park District

Address: 410 Kenilworth Ave.

Kenilworth, IL 60043

Phone: 847-251-1691

Email: jkiwala@kpdistrict.org

Date: March 13, 2020

### Kenilworth Park District Wellness Alert

# **COVID-19 (Coronavirus Update)**

The Kenilworth Park District has been monitoring the spread of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) on an hourly basis and are following all recommendations of county, state, and Federal health organizations. The safety of the public and our staff remain our top priorities. Due to increased uncertainty, the District has decided it is in the best interest of the community to suspend all programming at the Kenilworth Park District and close the main Park District office at the Kenilworth Assembly Hall indefinitely.

Therefore, as of the end of the day today, March 13, 2020, all Kenilworth Park District programs will be cancelled and the main Park District office at Kenilworth Assembly Hall will be closed. Administrative staff will continue to work remotely during regular business hours and staff will still be able to respond to questions via email and phone. Contact information for all administrative employees will be included in this letter. Further, all public meetings for the Kenilworth Park District will be cancelled indefinitely including the Park Board meeting on March 19, 2020.

The Kenilworth Assembly Hall (410 Kenilworth Ave.) will be closed to the public beginning Monday, March 16, 2020. Private events and rentals under 250 patrons at Assembly Hall will still be permitted at this time. District staff have sanitized the entire facility and will continue to do so before and after each private event. Sanitizing wipes and plenty of soap and water will be available for every event. Staff are committed to helping our renters and patrons through this difficult time. If renters should choose to postpone their events, District staff will help you do so.

We recognize the seriousness of the spread of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) in our community. We urge all residents to follow the Center for Disease Control's tips below:

## **CDC INFORMATION**

As more information is available regarding COVID-19, the CDC modifies its recommendations. For the most up-to-date information and recommendations, please visit these sites:

CDC COVID-19 Website

DIPH COVID-19 Website

Cook County Department of Public Health

Any changes to programming or events at the Kenilworth Park District will be communicated using our electronic newsletter and our website.

Kenilworth Park District Newsletter

Kenilworth Park District Website

#### KENILWORTH PARK DISTRICT STAFF CONTACT INFORMATION

Johnathan Kiwala | Executive Director

jkiwala@kpdistrict.org | 847-376-9238 (Work Cell)

Thys Wallace | Recreation Coordinator

twallace@kpdistrict.org | 847-257-6289 (Work Cell)

Michelle Brookfield | Kenilworth Assembly Hall Manager

mbrookfield@kpdistrict.org | 847-204-7834 (Work Cell)

If you have any questions or concerns, please reach out to the Kenilworth Park District at (847) 251-1691. Please stay safe and be well!